IB-15.3.1.7-1
ISSUE A
SWITCHGEAR COMPONENTS
-
INSTRUCTIONS
C77
INSTRUMENT AND CONTROL SWITCHES
-
•
QIf) l ITE Inlperial Corporation
--
IB-15.3.1.7 -1 SWITCHGEAR COMPONENTS
C77
INSTRUMENT AND CONTROL SWITCHES
INTRODUCTION
The e77 switch is primarily intended for control of electrically operated circuit breakers, small motors, magnetic
switches and similar d evices, and olso for the use with meters, instruments, and relays.
RATINGS
INTERRWlTING RATINGS OF SINGLE CONTACTS
---~ -- - - - - - - -- -
CONTROL VOLTAGE NON-INDUCTIVE INDUCTIVE
24 V. D-C 10. 8.
f-- 48 V. D-C
-
8. 6.
f----- - -- ~ .- .- -
125 V. D-C 5. 4.
1--- 1--- ---
250 V. D·C 1. 1.
- - - ~- -- -- - ~-
600 V. D·C 0.25 0.25
- - - ~ -- - - 1·- -- --
115 V. A-C 40. 24.
- - - --
230 V. A-C 25 . 15.
.- -- - --- f-- -~
480 V. A-C 15. 10.
-- - - - - -- _ . -
550 V. A-C 8. 6.
MOUNTING
A. PREPARATION
Prel iminary preparation requires drilling the mounting
ponel as in Fig. 3 (Shown on Bock Cover).
Dismantle the shipped switches as follows:
(Refer to Fig. 1)
1. For fixed handle type, remove h"ondle molding (2)
by removing a Phillips head screw (1).
18 17 16 15 14 II
2. For removal handle type (not shown), rotate handle
to removable position and remove. Use care as this can
be done only at specified removal positions of handle
assembly.
B. INSTALLATION
For fixed hetndle types, the topped support plate (7)
of the switch body should be mounted flush on the rear
of the mounting panel surface.
For removable handle types, a spacer tube (not shown)
furnished with the switch, is inserted between the topped
support plate (7) and the rear of the mounting panel
surface.
Install switch on mounting panel as follows:
1. Hold the switch body against rea r mounting surface
with shaft protruding through center hole. Terminal mark­
ings should be right side up.
2. PhJce escutcheon molding (5) on shaft (6) with
nameplate slot at top.
3 . Insert the four 10-32 mounting screws (4) through
escutcheon molding and mounting panel into the topped
support plate (7) of switch body.
4. Place nameplate (3) over shaft (6) and snap into
escutcheon molding (5).
S. For fixed handle types- replace handle molding
over roll pin (8) in shaft (6) and secure with screw (11.
6 . For removable handle types-slide in handle
assembly at specified handle position.
3
Fig . I-Exploded View of cn Control Switch (Fixed Handle Type)
. ~
OMPONENTS IB-1S.3.1.7-1
PAGE 3
A. INSPECTION
The h llowing listing of component parts and assem­
bl i e~ is presented as a Renewal Parts Bulletin.
At regular intervals of one year or 11:: :) ....
be inspected for bad ly pitted or bent contacts,
broken springs, crocked moldings, worn cams, rollers
and pins.
B. CONTACT REPLACEMENT
(Refer 10 Fig. 1)
1. If the contacts ore burned, replace both the sta­
tionary and moving contacts. To do this, remove two
retaining nuts (18) from tie bolts (12) and pull each
co ntoct cam and housing assembly (16) off of shaft (6) .
Disconnect jumpers (15), remove windows (17) (These
may be removed by inserting punch in window hole and
sl iding out). Keep stages in proper order.
(Refer 10 Fig. 2)
2. Lift spring (1) out and remove moving contact l2)
and lift out stationary conlact (3) from its recessed
molding (5). Replace stationary contact (3 ), moving
contact (2) and spring (1) . Re-ossemble entire stages as
before.
NOTE: (Refe r 10 Fig. 1)
When re-assembling the switch, do not change the
original relationship of the shaft (6) to the com hubs (14)
which a re coded and positioned for required sequence
of operation.
C. SHAFT REPLACEMENT
(Refer 10 Fig. 1)
When it is necessary. to change the switch shaft (6)
fo r a shorte r or longer shoft, the switch moy be dis ~
Contact Stage Assembly (Refer to Fig. 2)
1 Spring
2 Moving Contact
3 Stationary Contact Terminal
4 Carrier, Roller, Pin Assembly
5 Contact Housing & Com Assembly
(Refer 10 Fig. 1)
13 Detent Assembly
6 to 12 Support & Shaft Assembly
6 Shafl
12 Tie Bolls
5 Escutcheon Assembly
2 Handle
15 Jumper
a ssembled a s follows: 4
1. Remove entire switch from mounting ponel (Refer
to Section for Mounting Preparation).
2 . Remove two retaining nuts ( 18) and both tie bolts
(1 2).
3. From the shaft-support ossembly (7) remove roll
p in (8), relaine r (9) and slop delenl (10).
4. Remove two retainer rings (11) and remove shaft
(6) . NOTE: When removing old shaft, use new :.haft as
follower . Add or remove stages, then re-assemble switch
a s before.
RENEWAL PARTS
It is recommended that· complete switches be carried
in stock for convenience of replacement when required.
When ordering complete replacement switches, give
the dota from the service label attached to the switch
and also give stage number.
2
Fig . 2-Conlacl Slage Assembly
These in str uc t ions do nol p urport 10 CO ~tl r a ll de la ils or voriot ion s in e q ui p me nl no r 10 provide for
every poss ible continge nc y 10 be me t in co n nection w ith inslollo ' ion , o perolio n. o r moin lenanct' .
Shoul d furlh er in fo rmolio n be Cle s ire d or sho u ld p o rl icular p ro b le ms olise wh ich a re no l cOlle re d sui ·
fic ie ntly for Ihe purcho.l e r ~ purpose s the moile r should b e re fe rre d 10 th. · I T [ Impeno l Corp.Jroliotl .
I
I
I
" ,
IB-1S.3.1.1-1 QIp SWITCHGEAR COMPONENTS
PAGE 4
1\." MIN. VERTICAL
SW ITCH SPAC I NG
f-.------ 3" MIN. HORIZONTAL
~ SWITCH SPACING
~'P++---~~~-.I++--~~
Il" DIA. HOLE
, 15"
~
1--- 16 --<-t,
7" I 18 -----I.
I " 01 D I A. (~HOLES)
Fig. 3-Mounting Panel Drilling Template
•
(lJf) lITE Imperial Corporali,!,D